FIRST AMENDMENT
LEASE AGREEMENT FOR OPERATION, MANAGEMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF THE
HUMBOLDT COUNTY FAIR AND FAIRGROUNDS
BY AND BETWEEN
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
AND
HUMBOLDT COUNTY FAIR ASSOCIATION

This First Amendment to the Lease Agreement dated July 1, 2020, by and between the County of
Humboldt, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY,” and the
Humboldt County Fair Association, a California nonprofit corporation, hereinafter referred to as

“ASSOCIATION,” is entered into on this 24 day of JUNNE,  ,2025.

WHEREAS, COUNTY owns the Humboldt County Fairgrounds located in the City of Ferndale
(“FAIRGROUNDS"); and

WHEREAS, California Government Code Section 25906 authorizes COUNTY to contract with a
nonprofit corporation to conduct an agricultural fair in Humboldt County for such period and under such
conditions as COUNTY may determine; and

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2020, COUNTY and ASSOCIATION entered into a Lease Agreement
regarding the operation, management and maintenance of the FAIRGROUNDS; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and ASSOCIATION now desire to amend certain provisions of the Lease
Agreement in order to extend the term thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto mutually agree as follows:
1.  Section 4 — Term of the Lease Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
4. TERM
A. This Agreement shall begin on July 1, 2020 and shall remain in full force and
effect until June 30, 2026, unless extended by a valid amendment hereto or sooner
terminated as set forth herein. Any holding over beyond the term of this Lease

shall be a month-to-month tenancy which is subject to all of the terms and
conditions set forth herein.

B. This Agreement may be terminated on December 31* of each year during the
term hereof by mutual consent of both COUNTY and ASSOCIATION.

2. Except as modified herein, the Lease Agreement dated July 1, 2020, shall remain in full force and
effect. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this First Amendment and the original

Lease Agreement, the provisions of this First Amendment shall govern.

[Signatures on the following page]

Humboldt County Fair Association FY 20/21-25/26 Page 1 of 2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have entered into this First Amendment as of the first
date written above.

COUNTY OF kbh\
\(_K\v\\p " Date:0 [2M |7/07,C7

Michellc Bushnell, Chair
Humboldt County Board of Supervisors

INSURANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION REQUIREMENTS APPROVED:

gtalty wgned by Priilion.

By: Phillips, Amanda ;m B Date: 06/18/2025
Risk Management

HUMBOLDT COUNTY FAIR ASSOCIATION:

By: u\\&& ‘&\lé- CE Date: (o~ 1o ~A035

Name: Mool Y. Wennn -\\

Title: (:'mg Znec,,ﬁ'd O ext

B)’O/Vd/‘/\ 7m Date: (0 = [(e ",7\035
Name: O AML\AJ ’—‘_‘.\'\U\S

Title: _ \Dccr A_Pees den ‘\’

OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE:

Date: & -1 ";)'OJ"S“-

| i .
Name: (Yl i L&Mﬂ_—»( () EVenceScIne

Title: gﬁmoé\ 0 l’l f&é‘ FTH Vg + g}?@,ﬁrb‘(UﬂS

Humboldt County Fair Association FY 20/21-25/26 Page 2 of 2



